
No. 10-2419; 10-2420

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FREDRICK THOMAS FREEMAN,

Petitioner-Appellee; Cross-Appellant,

v.

JAN TROMBLEY,

Respondent-Appellant; Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Denise Page Hood

PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Bridget McCormack (P58537)
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee

David A. Moran (P45353)
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee

Jonathan Fung
Katherine Marcuz
Jean Pierre Nogues
Student Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
Michigan Innocence Clinic
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-9353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW28

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT29

ARGUMENT32

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT
 PETITIONER MADE A SHOWING OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE
 SUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE PROCEDURAL DEFAULT
 AND STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS TO REVIEWING THE
 MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS.....32

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY
 THE ADMISSION OF JAILHOUSE INFORMANT PHILIP
 JOPLIN’S FALSE TRIAL TESTIMONY.....44

 III. TRIAL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CALL MICHELLE WOODWORTH,
 WHO WOULD HAVE CONFIRMED THAT PETITIONER WAS IN
 THE ESCANABA AREA AT THE EXACT TIME THE MURDER
 OCCURRED IN PORT HURON.55

IV. PETITIONER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY REFUSED TO PERMIT HIM TO TESTIFY AND HIS APPELLATE ATTORNEY FAILED TO LITIGATE THE ISSUE ON DIRECT APPEAL.....	64
V. THE DISTRICT JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO RECUSE HERSELF.....	68
VI. PETITIONER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL’S ADDICTION TO COCAINE AND ALCOHOL AND HIS APPELLATE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO LITIGATE THIS ISSUE ON APPEAL.	70
VII. PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY HIS PRESENTATION TO THE JURY IN SHACKLES AND JAIL CLOTHING.....	74
VIII. PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	77
CONCLUSION	79
DESIGNATION OF THE RECORD ON APPEAL	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	82
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	45
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	53, 54
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001).....	71
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 18 (1967).....	70
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	74
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	74, 75
<i>Derden v. McNeal</i> , 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992).....	77
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	74
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	74

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	56
<i>Fleming v. Metrish</i> , 556 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Getsy v. Mitchell</i> , 495 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2007).....	77
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	70
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	48, 53
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986).....	64
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	70
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	32, 33, 41, 42, 43
<i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> , 585 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2009).....	69
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	52
<i>Lakin v. Stine</i> , 431 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2005).....	75
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	68
<i>Lundy v. Campbell</i> , 888 F.2d 467 (6th Cir. 1989).....	77

<i>Monzo v. Edwards</i> , 281 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Morse v. Trippett</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	71
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	45, 48
<i>Payne v. Janasz</i> , 711 F.2d 1305 (6th Cir. 1983).....	77
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	35, 65
<i>Ruimveld v. Birkett</i> , 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005).....	75
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	32, 33, 42, 44
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32, 42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	57, 64
<i>Underwood v. Clark</i> , 939 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1991).....	65
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	70, 71
<i>United States v. Dandy</i> , 998 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 2002).....	69
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 618 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2010).....	68

<i>United States v. Sammons</i> , 918 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1990).....	68
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	76

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	68
-------------------------	----

Rules

Mich. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	51
Mich Ct. R. 6.501.....	7
